issued by the board, and of all papers filed in its office, when certified by the secretary or assistant secretary of the board, under its official seal, shall be received in evidence in all cases in like manner and with the same effect as the originals.

(2) The certificate of the secretary or assistant secretary of the board to the effect that a specified individual, copartnership or corporation is not or was not on a specified date the holder of a business opportunity broker's license or business opportunity salesman's license, or that a specified license was not in effect on a date specified, and the certificate of the secretary or assistant secretary of the board as to the issuance, suspension, or revocation of any such license, or as to the filing or withdrawal of any application therefor, or as to the existence or nonexistence thereof, is prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated for all purposes in any action or proceeding in the courts of this state.

136.36 Disposition of Money Collected. All money collected as license fees under the provisions of sections 136.19 to 136.35 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and used to carry out the provisions of sections 136.19 to 136.36 as provided in section 20.575.

Approved August 5, 1947.

No. 522, A.]

[Published August 13, 1947.

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT to amend 174.09 of the statutes, relating to the amount of the dog license tax to be paid to the state and the amount of the county dog license fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

174.09 of the statutes is amended to read:

174.09 (1) The dog license taxes so paid to the county treasurer shall be kept in a separate account and shall be known as the "dog license fund" and shall be appropriated and disbursed for the purposes and in the manner following: Within 30 days after receipt of the same the county treasurer shall pay into the state treasury 5 per cent of the minimum tax as provided for under section 174.05 of all dog license taxes which shall have been received by the county treasurer.

(2) Expenses necessarily incurred by the county in purchasing and providing books, forms and other supplies required in the administering of the dog license law shall be paid out of said dog license fund. The amount remaining thereafter in said fund shall be available for and may be used as far as necessary for paying claims allowed by the county to the owners of domestic animals on account of damages done by dogs during the license year for which the taxes were paid. Any surplus in excess of \$1,000 or such greater sum as may be determined by the county board, which may remain from the dog license taxes of any license year shall on March 1 of the succeeding year belong and be credited and paid by the county treasurer to the towns, villages and cities of his county for their use in the proportion in which said towns, villages and cities shall have contributed and paid to the fund out of which said surplus arises. In cities having police pension funds the money so credited shall belong to such funds. In all other cases it shall be used as the governing body of the town, village or city shall determine

Approved August 5, 1947.

No. 556, A.]

[Published August 13, 1947.

CHAPTER 524.

AN ACT to repeal 210.04 (5); to renumber 210.04 (6), (7) and (8) to be 210.04 (5), (6) and (7) respectively; to amend 210.01, 210.02, 210.03, 210.04 (1), (2), (3), (4) and (7) (as renumbered) of the statutes, relating to the "state insurance fund".

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 210.01, 210.02, 210.03 and 210.04 (1), (2), and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

210.01 No officer or agent of this state, and no person or persons having charge of any public buildings or property of the state, shall pay out any public moneys or funds on account of any insurance against loss by fire, windstorm * * * or any other * * * loss or damage from any cause to property, (excepting liability and property damage insurance; air craft in-